related to firm commitments and highly probable forecast transactions.

	 The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting
period are as under:

(` in lakhs)

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022
 Assets  Liabilities  Assets  Liabilities

USD  7,186.92  762.82  5,734.30  673.13
EUR  1,114.48  359.24  1,155.46  311.72
CNY –  865.25 –  26.64
GBP –  382.13 – –

36.6	 Foreign Currency risk sensitivity

	 The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant major foreign currencies.
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end
for a 1% change in foreign currency rates, with all other variables held constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or
equity where INR strengthens 1% against the relevant currency. For a 1% weakening of INR against the relevant currency, there would be a
comparable impact on profit or equity  and the balances below would be negative.

(` in lakhs)

Particulars Increase Decrease
March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Receivable
USD  71.87  57.34  (71.87)  (57.34)
EUR  11.14  11.55  (11.14)  (11.55)
Payable
USD  (7.63)  (6.73)  7.63  6.73
EUR  (3.59)  (3.12)  3.59  3.12
CNY  (8.65)  (0.27)  8.65  0.27
GBP  (3.82) –  3.82 –

36.7	 Forward foreign exchange contracts

	 The Company has adopted a Risk Management Policy approved by the Board of Directors for managing foreign currency exposure. The
policy has approved use of forward contracts to manage the foreign currency risk.

	 The following table details the forward foreign currency (FC) contracts outstanding at the end of the reporting period.

Particulars No. of
contracts

Type Foreign
Currency

Amount in
Foreign currency

INR
Equivalent

MTM
gain / (loss)

 (FC) (in lakhs) (in lakhs) (` in lakhs)
As at March 31, 2023 3 Sell USD  70.00  5,886.08  (1.78)

3 Buy CNY  18.53  224.93  (3.13)